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National Preparedness Level 2 

 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (154 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 11 
Area Command Teams committed:  
NIMOs committed: 1 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 3)
New fires: 93
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 7
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Big Turnaround Complex, Okefenokee NWR. IMT 1 (Ruggiero). Ten miles southeast of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures, historic sites and recreation facilities 
remain threatened. Reburning remains a problem. Reduction in acreage due to elimination of double-reporting 
with Sweat Farm Road. 
 
Sweat Farm Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Georgia IMT 2 (Floyd). Ten miles west of Waycross, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Creeping and smoldering. Reburning remains a problem. 
 
BICY Complex, Big Cypress National Preserve. Fifty-one miles west of Ft. Lauderdale, FL. Southern rough. No 
further information received. 
 
Okeechobee Complex (three fires), Florida DOF. Eight miles southwest of Okeechobee, FL. Grass. Smoldering. 
Monitoring by aircraft. 
 
Dairy Road, Florida DOF. Seven miles northwest of Keystone Heights, FL. Southern rough. Increased burning 
and smoldering in interior. Reburning remains a problem. 
 
Deland Complex (seven fires), Florida DOF. Six miles west of Ormond Beach. Southern rough. Actively burning 
in swamps. Reburning remains a problem. 
 
Middle of Nowhere, Florida DOF. Fifteen miles northeast of Ft. Myers, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.  
 
 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Big Turnaround 
Complex GA OKR 386,722 -18,916 80 UNK 373 1 0 35 7 3 23.5M FWS 

Sweat Farm 
Road GA GAS 82,216 0 98 ÚNK 559 -3 1 92 0 23 26.7M PRI 

BICY Complex FL BCP 63,599 0 90 6/11 63 0 1 5 1 0 7.2M NPS 

Okeechobee 
Complex FL FLS 23,935 0 90 UNK 5 0 0 1 0 1 NR ST 

Dairy Road FL FLS 14,682 0 90 UNK 54 -30 0 19 0 0 NR ST 

Deland Complex FL FLS 10,342 0 99 UNK 66 0 0 12 0 0 3.2M ST 

Middle of 
Nowhere FL FLS 7,104 0 90 UNK 1 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 23
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1
 
Goldledge, Sequoia NF. Transfer of command from IMT 2 (Johnson) to the local unit on 6/10. Ten miles north of 
Kernville, CA. Brush, grass and timber. Minimal fire activity. Residences remain threatened. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Goldledge CA SQF 3,900 0 65 6/20 336 27 8 2 6 0 3.2M FS 

 
 
Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)
New fires: 1
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
 
Larson, Carson City District, BLM. IMT 1 (Muir). Two miles southwest of Coleville, CA. Brush and grass. 
Smoldering.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Larson NV CCD 1,080 0 89 6/10 508 -34 15 12 4 2 1.8M BLM 

 
 



 
Alaska Area (PL 1)
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Mooseheart, Alaska Fire Service, Tanana Zone. Twenty-four miles southwest of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black 
spruce, brush and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Cabin sites remain threatened. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Mooseheart AK TAD 26,693 1,416 NR UNK 94 2 3 0 3 1 1.1M BLM 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 3)
New fires: 11
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1
 
Fresno, Coronado NF. Seven miles southwest of Patagonia, AZ. Grass. No new information. Last report unless 
new information is received. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Fresno AZ CNF 321 21 80 UNK 53 11 2 4 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)
New fires: 2
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
NIMOs committed: 1
 
Greensburg � FEMA Assist, Federal Emergency Management Agency. NIMO (Gelobter). Greensburg, KS. 
Tornado disaster support. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 

Ctn 
Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$$ 
Ctd 

Origin 
Own 

Greensburg � 
FEMA Assist KS FEM 38,400 N/A N/A N/A 21 0 0 0 0 0 1.9M CNTY 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest will see scattered, dry thunderstorms over portions of eastern 
Arizona and western New Mexico this weekend. Dry, gusty winds are expected Sunday east of the Sierras across 
Nevada and into western Utah. Interior Alaska will see scattered showers over the south this weekend, while the 
northern and eastern areas will see a few thunderstorms. Scattered showers are on tap for most of Florida and 
the Southern Area today and becoming more isolated Sunday.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
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Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

13 

1

0

16

13

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

5

3

0

  

  

  

  

17 
 

0 

2

2

23

7

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

1,582

  

  

  

  

1 
 

30 

  

  

1

1,612

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

5

1

  

  

  

  

5 
 

2 

1

31

11

34

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

0

82

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

82

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

4

2

4

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

92 
 

767 

1

1

93

768

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

5

10

1,583

1

0

1

82

131 
 

812 

9

39

154

2,521

 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

2

8

1,484

5

5,661

10 
 

200 

174 
 

34,407 

3

0

201

41,754

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

74

831

36

640

4

1

4 
 

1 

270 
 

2,230 

119

371

507

4,074

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

14

8

3

156

1

26

8 
 

2 

291 
 

3,399 

166

1,013

483

4,604

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

5

33

4,061

5

3

2 
 

1,990 

1,510 
 

10,329 

162

6,062

1,714

22,450

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

525

8,399

1

0

11

332

  
 

  

192 
 

6,889 

43

34

772

15,654

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

9

65

27,565

2

7

3 
 

0 

109 
 

1,997 

28

63

209

29,641

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

10

76

5,654

1

38

8 
 

0 

57 
 

1,748 

19

972

163

8,422

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

337

4,524

75

1,191

4

302

38 
 

590 

445 
 

24,851 

351

11,222

1,250

42,680

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

208

665

69

184

5

457

8 
 

308 

118 
 

8,935 

74

77

482

10,626

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

416

8,370

  

  

60

1,189

15 
 

434 

6,334 
 

112,859 

323

38,559

7,148

161,411

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

252

13,654

  

  

76

198,241

37 
 

4,390 

27,511 
 

727,844 

643

157,487

28,519

1,101,616

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1,833

36,477

366

40,935

174

206,257

133 
 

7,915 

37,011 
 

935,488 

1,931

215,860

41,448

1,442,932

 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 34,394 

Ten Year Average Acres 975,812 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

103

1

103

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

600

0 
 

10 

  

  

  

  

1

610

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

150 

  

  

  

  

1

150

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

934

1

934

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

600

1 
 

160 

0

0

2

1,037

4

1,797



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

16,150 

  

  

4

16,150

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21

5,640

58

8,424

17

4,783

3 
 

98 

  
 

  

345

29,594

444

48,539

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

6

19,986

9 
 

14 

6 
 

2,155 

185

11,150

209

33,480

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

6

2,226

4 
 

231 

5 
 

57 

90

9,432

109

12,126

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

438

20

2,834

79

19,672

7 
 

461 

47 
 

1,803 

205

21,492

360

46,700

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

164

20

2,892

6

802

3 
 

177 

12 
 

1,449 

50

13,573

95

19,057

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

3,439

3

1,410

3 
 

5 

  
 

  

1

16

15

4,870

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

4,586

49

9,713

11

2,876

9 
 

1,080 

  
 

  

164

31,406

277

49,661

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

3,680

40

6,687

98

23,948

11 
 

3,609 

27 
 

3,241 

102

32,696

312

73,861

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

41

15,716

  

  

293

47,201

29 
 

4,088 

1,351 
 

86,362 

139

34,683

1,853

188,050

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

20

18,108

  

  

157

54,183

60 
 

41,173 

14,875 
 

936,716 

870

876,026

15,982

1,926,206

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166

48,332

202

34,344

676

177,087

138 
 

50,936 

16,327 
 

1,047,933 

2,151

1,060,068

19,660

2,418,700
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

3

4,100

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

3

4,100

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

85

1

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

  

  

1

1

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

630

2

630

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

2

1,232

5

1,233

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1,277 

  

  

1

3,481

3

4,758

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

4

4,100

0

0

6 
 

1,279 

0

0

7

5,428

17

10,807

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Canada Fires and Hectares 

 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY 

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR to DATE 

HECTARES 
 YEAR to DATE  

 British Columbia 0 9,440 276 10,408

 Yukon Territory 0 0 16 3,045
 Alberta 3 1,661 454 17,906

 Northwest Territory 0 0 9 15,378

 Saskatchewan 4 150 148 17,632
 Manitoba 2 731 118 5,522

 Ontario 2 1 357 33,634

 Quebec 2 -2 312 91,637
 Newfoundland 0 0 29 459

 New Brunswick 4 -1 203 412

 Nova Scotia 0 0 308 584
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 6 18

 National Parks 0 0 10 55,616

Total 17 11,980 2,246 252,250
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 

 
 


	Ten Year Average Fires

